

No. 21-1283

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANIMAL SCIENCE PRODUCTS, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

HEBEI WELCOME PHARMACEUTICAL CO. LTD, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

TYLER S. BADGLEY
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062

MICHAEL F. MURRAY
Counsel of Record
ROBERT M. OVERING
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
2050 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 551-1700
michaelmurray@
paulhastings.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. International Comity Is an Important and Established Concept in U.S. Law	3
II. The Second Circuit’s New Approach to International Comity Threatens to Upend a Wide Array of Doctrines.....	5
III. The Second Circuit Erred in Subordinating the Plain Meaning of U.S. Antitrust Law to a Policy-Laden Substantive Canon of Statutory Interpretation Largely of Its Own Creation	8
A. The Second Circuit Abdicated its Duty to Interpret and Apply U.S. Antitrust Law by Exalting a Substantive Canon in the Absence of Ambiguity	9
B. The Second Circuit’s Ten-Factor International Comity Canon Is Ahistorical and Premised On Dubious Policy Considerations.....	16
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Access Telecom, Inc. v. MCI Telecomms. Corp.</i> , 197 F.3d 694 (5th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Ackermann v. Levine</i> , 788 F.2d 830 (2d Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Animal Science Prods. Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co. Ltd.</i> , No. 16-1220 (U.S. May 5, 2018)	2, 8
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	9, 16
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	12
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	14
<i>Corporacion Mexicana De Mantenimiento Integral, S. De R.L. De C.V. v. Pemex-Exploracion Y Produccion</i> , 832 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989)	17

<i>Disconto Gesellschaft v. Umbreit</i> , 208 U.S. 570 (1908)	4
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	22
<i>Emory v. Grenough</i> , 3 U.S. 369 (1797)	4
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran</i> <i>S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Figueiredo Ferraz E Engenharia de</i> <i>Projeto Ltda. v. Republic of Peru</i> , 665 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989)	19
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para el</i> <i>Comercio Exterior de Cuba (Bancec)</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	6
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	13, 21, 23
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	4, 7, 8, 20
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	12
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	10

<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953)	18
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 429 (2014)	9
<i>Mannington Mills v. Congoleum Corp.</i> , 595 F.2d 1287 (3d Cir. 1979)	17, 18
<i>In re Maxwell Commc'n Corp.</i> <i>plc by Homan</i> , 93 F.3d 1036 (2d Cir. 1996)	10, 11, 21
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963)	18
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	19
<i>Minn-Chem, Inc. v. Agrium, Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2012)	14, 20
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	22
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804)	18, 21
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021)	22
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918)	7

<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	16
<i>In re Picard, Tr. for Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 917 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied sub nom. HSBC Holdings PLC v. Picard</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2824 (2020)	10, 15
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 43 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 1994)	20
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. Eur. Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016)	21, 22
<i>Romero v. Int’l Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959)	18
<i>Royal & Sun All. Ins. Corp. of Can. v. Century Int’l Arms, Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Sanchez Osorio v. Dole Food Corp.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (S.D. Fla. 2009), <i>aff’d sub nom. Osorio v. Dow Chemical Corp.</i> , 635 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013)	9
<i>Second Russian Ins. Corp. v. Miller</i> , 268 U.S. 552 (1925)	4, 18

<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Court of S. Dist. of Iowa, 482 U.S. 522 (1987)</i>	7
<i>Timberlane Lumber Co. v. Bank of Am., N. T. & S.A., 549 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1976)</i>	11, 14, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am., 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)</i>	17
<i>United States v. Nippon Paper Indus. Co., 109 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)</i>	14
<i>United States v. Palmer, 16 U.S. 610 (1818)</i>	21
<i>United States v. Pink, 315 U.S. 203 (1942)</i>	4
<i>United States v. Turkette, 452 U.S. 576 (1981)</i>	12
<i>Wooden v. United States, 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022)</i>	12
Statutes	
Clayton Antitrust Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 12–27	8
Chapter 2 of the Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 201–208	6

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1330, 1441, 1602–1611	5
Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act (“FTAIA”).....	<i>passim</i>
Sherman Antitrust Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1–7.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> 268–72 (2012)	23
Antonin Scalia, <i>Assorted Canards of Contemporary Legal Analysis</i> , 40 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 581, 583 (1989)	16
Brief for the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners.....	1, 8
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 330 U.N.T.S. 38, Art. V(1)(e)	6
Department of Justice & Federal Trade Commission, Antitrust Guidelines for International Enforcement and Cooperation § 4.1 (2017)	16

Donald E. Childress III, <i>Comity as Conflict: Resituating International Comity as Conflict of Laws</i> , 44 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 11, 47–53 (2010)	3
Eleanor M. Fox, <i>Antitrust: Updating Extraterritoriality</i> , Italian Antitrust Rev. 1, 6, 10 (2019)	20
Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws § 25 (4th ed. 1852)	4
Michael D. Ramsey, <i>Escaping ‘International Comity’</i> , 83 Iowa L. Rev. 893, 893–97 (1998)	3
<i>Restatement (Second) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> § 40 (1965)	18
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> § 482 (1987)	7
Robert A. Katzmann, <i>Judging Statutes</i> 70–81 (2014)	23
Ulrich Huber, <i>De Jure Civitatis</i> , bk. 3, s. 4, c. 1, n. 42 (1694)	4
Uniform Foreign-Country Money Judgments Recognition Act (Nat’l Conference of Comm’rs on Unif. State Laws 2005)	7
William N. Eskridge, <i>Interpreting Law</i> 351–53 (2016)	23

William S. Dodge, *International Comity
in American Law*, 115 Colum. L. Rev.
2071, 2078–80 (2015) 3
